Journal of Applied Science and Advanced Technology
Journal Homepage : https://jurnal.umj.ac.id/index.php/JASAT
 Corresponding author.
   E-mail address: sukarman@ubpkarawang.ac.id
DOI: https://dx.doi.org/10.24853/JASAT.3.3.81-90
Analysis of Pressure Vessel Design on Radiator Cooling System Using
Low Carbon Steel Material
Nana Rahdiana1, Sukarman2,*, Murtalim2, Dodi Mulyadi2, Khoirudin2, Amir2, Tito

Type 1 1.0 0.85 0.75
Type 2 0.90 0.80 0.65
Referring to the welding type code UW-11, welding
on the longitudinal shell is type 1, namely butt joint,
while welding between the shell and the top and
bottom dome is type 2, namely, butt joint with
backing plate. The joint efficiency, E in this
condition is presented in Table 5 [11]. According to
table 4, the joint efficiency on the shell is 0.65. The
top and bottom dome are seamless, so the joint
efficiency E used is 1.0. The identification of other
pressure vessel design parameters listed in Table 6.
Table 6. Design input of pressure vessel
Parameter Symbol Value
Design pressure
(MPa/psi)
P 22.92
Stress value (MPa/psi)* S 78.6/11400
Efficiency shell/dome E 0.65/1.0
Inside dia. (mm/ inches) D 85.4 /3.36
Inside radius (mm/
inches)
R 42.7/1.68
Corrosion allowance
[17]
C.A 0.04
Thickness  (mm/ inches) t ?
*) Stress value at 110oC/230oF.
Journal of Applied Science and Advanced Technology
Volume 3 No. 3 April 2021
Website : https://jurnal.umj.ac.id/index.php/JASAT            ISSN : 2622-6553 (Online)
86
Fig. 2. (a) Pressure vessel on RC-1000 system and, (b) Schematic of RC-1000 system
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Analysis of the thickness material
The top and bottom dome materials thickness is
calculated based on Table 4 and Table 5. The
thickness analysis of the material uses SPCC-SD
material, which has a minimum tensile strength
specification of 10152.6 psi. Generally, the SPCC-
SD material produced has a tensile strength between
270 MPa (39160.2 psi) to 345 MPa (50038.0 psi).
For calculations using the inner diameter, the
thickness of the shell side's material is calculated
using equation one plus the corrosion allowance of
0.04 inches.
According to the availability of material, 1.2 mm or
0.0473 inches of material is used for the shell of the
pressure vessel so that the maximum allowable
pressure is calculated by equation 4.
 =
P =
The data for calculating the thickness of the top and
bottom dome materials with references to various
materials are presented in Figure 3.
The shell thickness is calculated based on
design input in Table 4 and Table 5. Material
thickness analysis uses SPCC-SD material, which
has a minimum tensile strength specification of
10152.6 psi. Generally, the SPCC-SD material
produced has a tensile strength between 270 MPa
(39160.2 psi) to 345 MPa (50038.0 psi). For
calculations using the inner diameter, the shell side's
material thickness is calculated using Equation 5